

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

THE WEATHER UNDERGROUND, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:09-cv-10756
Hon. Marianne O. Battani

vs.

NAVIGATION CATALYST SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation; BASIC FUSION, INC.,
a Delaware corporation; CONNEXUS CORP.,
a Delaware corporation; and FIRSTLOOK, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Enrico Schaefer (P43506)
Brian A. Hall (P70865)
TRAVERSE LEGAL, PLC
810 Cottageview Drive, Unit G-20
Traverse City, MI 49686
231-932-0411
enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com
brianhall@traverselegal.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Anthony Patti (P43729)
HOOPER HATHAWAY, P.C.
126 South Main Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-662-4426
apatti@hooperhathaway.com
Co-counsel for Plaintiff

Nicholas J. Stasevich (P41896)
Benjamin K. Steffans (P69712)
Bruce L. Sendek (P28095)
BUTZEL LONG, PC
150 West Jefferson, Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 225-7000
stasevich@butzel.com
steffans@butzel.com
sendek@butzel.com
Local Counsel for Defendants

William A. Delgado (admitted pro hac vice)
WILLENKEN WILSON LOH & LIEB LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-955-9240
williamdelgado@willenken.com
Lead Counsel for Defendants

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE DISCUSSION OF PLAINTIFF'S
ACTUAL DAMAGES AND OF DEFENDANTS' MONETARY GAIN AND BRIEF IN
SUPPORT**

NOW COME Plaintiff, by and through counsel, HOOPER HATHAWAY, P.C. and TRAVERSE LEGAL, PLC and hereby submits its Motion in Limine to Exclude Discussion of Plaintiff's Actual Damages and of Defendants' Monetary Gain and state as follows:

Table of Contents

Brief in Support.....	i
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	i
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority for the Relief Sought.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Index of Authorities.....	iv-v
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. Plaintiff Has Elected to Recover Statutory Damages.....	2
1. The ACPA Provides for an Election of Remedies.....	2
2. Statutory Damages are Meant to Punish and Deter: Proof of Actual, Out-of-Pocket Damages is Unnecessary and Often Extremely Difficult.....	4
a. Proof of Actual Damages is Unnecessary.....	4
b. Proof of Actual Damages is Often Extremely Difficult.....	6
3. The ACPA Does Not Require a Plaintiff to Prove that the Cybersquatter Actually Profited from Its Unlawful Activities.....	7
B. Actual Damages and Lost Profit Figures Should be Excluded from the Trial.....	8
1. They are Irrelevant Under FRE 401 and 402.....	8
2. Alternatively, They Should be Excluded Under FRE 403.....	9
3. They Should Be Excluded Because Defendant was not Forthcoming with the Information Necessary to Prove or Disprove these Figures.....	10
III. Conclusion.....	11

Index of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Columbia Pictures Television v Krypton Broadcasting of Birmingham</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler v Net, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 201 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Douglas v Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207, 210, 79 L.Ed. 862, 55 S. Ct. 365 (1935).....	6
<i>E&J Gallo Winery v Spider Webs Ltd</i> , 286 F.3d 270 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Electronics Bouquet Holdings v Zuccarini</i> , 56 U.S.P.Q.2d 1705 (E.D. PA 2000).....	6
<i>Fieldturf v Triexe Management Group</i> , 69 U.S.P.Q.2d 861 (N.D. IL 2003).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald Publishing Co. v Baylor Publishing Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1110 (2 nd Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v Catalanotte</i> , 342 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Ford Motor Company v Cross</i> , 441 F.Supp.2d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	7
<i>Gabbanelli Accordions & Imports v Ditta Gabbanelli Ubaldo di Elio Gabbanelli</i> , 575 F.3d 693 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>L.A. News Serv. V Rueters TV Int'l</i> , 149 F.3d 987 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Microsoft Corporation v Tierra Computer</i> , 184 F.Supp.2d 1329 (N.D. GA 2001).....	5
<i>Peer Int'l Corp. v Pausa Records</i> , 909 F.2d 1332 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	7, 9
<i>St. Luke's Cataract and Laser Institute v Sanderson</i> , 573 F.3d 1186 (2009).....	5
<i>Verizon Cal., Inc. v Navigation Catalyst Sys.</i> , 568 F.Supp.2d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	2
 Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1117(d).....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d).....	4, 5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1).....	3

15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1)(A).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1)(B).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1)(B)(i).....	8
145 Cong. Rec. S10519 (Daily Ed. Aug. 5, 1999).....	5
FRE 401.....	8, 10
FRE 402.....	8
FRE 403.....	9, 10
J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> , § 2078, pp. 25-393-394 (2011).....	5
<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6 th Ed.) § 185.....	9
Neil L. Martin, <i>The Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act: Empowering Trademark Owners, But Not the Last Word on Domain Name Disputes</i> , 25 Iowa J. Corp. L. 591, 607 (2000).....	4
S. Rep. No. 106-140, at 7 (1999).....	6
